

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System)	Docket Nos. ER98-997-000
Operator Corporation)	ER98-1309-000
)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson
Vice President and General Counsel
Roger E. Smith
Senior Regulatory Counsel
Jeanne Sole, Regulatory Counsel
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: 916-608-7136
Fax: 916-608-7296

Edward Berlin
Kenneth G. Jaffe
Michael E. Ward
Michael Kunselman
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
Phone: 202-424-7500
Fax: 202-424-7643

Dated: June 13, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION	5
Issue I.A: Is the <i>pro forma</i> Participating Generator Agreement (PGA) just and reasonable if applied to QFs?	5
Issue I.B: If it is not just and reasonable, what changes to the existing terms and conditions of the <i>pro forma</i> PGA are required in order to create a just and reasonable QF PGA?.....	7
Issue II.A: Is the requirement of the PGA that QFs abide by the ISO's tariff provisions regarding metering, telemetry, scheduling, procurement and cost allocation of Ancillary Services on a gross basis just and reasonable?	8
Issue II.A.1: Does the ISO's "Control Area Firm Load" include a QF's gross behind the meter Loads, as opposed to its net Load, for the purposes of determining the ISO's responsibilities under relevant reliability criteria?	10
Issue II.A.2: Is it just and reasonable to procure Ancillary Services and allocate Ancillary Services costs for a QF's gross behind-the-meter loads, as opposed to its net Load?.....	10
The ISO's Determination of Operating Reserve Requirements Based on Behind-the-Meter Gross Load Reasonably Implements WSCC Criteria	10
Procuring Operating Reserves Based for QF Behind-the-Meter Loads Results in a More Reliable System	16
The Standby Service Provided to QFs by Edison (and other IOUs) Does Not Relieve the ISO of its Obligation to Procure an Appropriate Amount of Operating Reserves for QF Loads	19
Federal and State Law Does Not Prohibit Procuring Operating Reserves or Requiring Metering, Telemetry, and Scheduling on a Gross Basis for QFs	21
Issue II.A.3: Is it Unjust or Unreasonable to Require QFs That Enter Into PGAs to Gross Meter (Including Telemetry, when Required by the ISO Tariff) Generation and Behind-the-Meter Load?)	22
Issue II.A.4: Is it Just and Reasonable to Require QFs That Enter Into PGAs to Gross Schedule Generation and Load?	23

Issue II.A.5: Is it discriminatory vis-à-vis other customers if the ISO does not permit metering, scheduling, and cost allocation of Ancillary Services on a net basis for QFs.....	26
Issue II.B: Are There Financial and Commercial Implications of the ISO’s Proposed Policy That Affect the Justness and Reasonableness of the ISO’s Proposed Policy, and, if Yes, What Are Such Effects?	31
Issue III.A: Is the Requirement of the PGA that QFs Abide by ISO Tariff Provisions Governing the ISO’s Ability to Dispatch or Curtail Generation Just and Reasonable.....	35
Issue III.B: Is the Application to QFs through the PGA of the ISO Tariff Provisions Regarding Outages Scheduling Just and Reasonable?	39
Issue III.C: Is the Application to QFs through the PGA of the penalties set forth in the ISO Tariff Just and Reasonable?.....	41
Issue IV.A.1: Is it Just and Reasonable for a QF to Have to Seek FERC Approval and/or ISO Approval to Terminate a PGA?.....	42
Issue IV.A.2: If a requirement for FERC approval is just and reasonable, must the PGA require, in order to be just and reasonable, that the ISO not protest or otherwise object to a QF’s request to terminate its PGA in a FERC proceeding related to the termination?	42
Issue IV.B: Is the Provision of the PGA that States that the ISO Tariff Will Control in the Case of Conflict Between the ISO Tariff and the PGAs Just and Reasonable as Applied to QFs?.....	43
Issue IV.C: Is it Just and Reasonable for the ISO to Have the Unilateral Ability to Amend the ISO Tariff Requirements that are Incorporated into the PGA by Amending the ISO Tariff Pursuant to its Section 205 Rights under the FPA?	43
Issue IV.D: Is a PGA just and reasonable in the absence of a provision that nothing in the PGA or the ISO Tariff be construed as a waiver of any rights of QFs under federal or state law or a waiver of any rights under existing power purchase agreements such that the ISO must continue to honor existing power purchase agreements?	45
III. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,026 (2000)....	39
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 94 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,266 (2001)....	31
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,032 (2000)	13
<i>ExxonMobil Chemical Company, et al. v. Entergy Gulf States</i> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,106 (2000)	2
<i>LUZ Solar Partners III, Ltd., et al.</i> , 49 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,070 (1989)	2
<i>MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 94 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,340 (2001)	22
<i>Order Instituting Investigation Into Distributed Generation</i> , CPUC Docket R.99-10-025 (March 19, 2001) at § 7, p. 62.	20
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC, et al.</i> , 94 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,251 (2001)	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 90 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,010 (2000).....	26
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,121 (2000)	7, 20
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3	4
18 C.F.R. § 292.303.....	3
18 C.F.R. § 292.307	2
18 C.F.R. § 385.706 (2000)	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 345.....	13, 33

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System)	Docket Nos. ER98-997-000
Operator Corporation)	ER98-1309-000
